QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS TO RFP #49826-GGU

Answers are in bold following each question.
1. Reference:  L.11 (a) – Proposal Format and Organization

L.14, Cost Volume

The table indicates that Offerors are required to submit two (2) additional hard copies to DCAA. However, proposal preparation instructions in L.14 for the Cost Volume indicates that Offerors shall submit one (1) copy of their cost proposal to their cognizant DCAA auditing office.  Which is correct?  One copy is the correct number.
2. Reference:  Exhibit 1 – KM3 RTO

The period of performance for the KM3 RTO begins on 10/01/04, which is before the contract period of performance (Jan 05 to Jan 10).  Please clarify the rationale for this.  

The Government will revise the task start dates via an amendment to the RFP that will be posted in the very near future.
3. Reference: Attachment B – Direct Labor Rates, Indirect Rates, and Award Fee Matrices

Does the Government desire that the subcontractor hourly rates reflect the prime contractor’s burden and fee? Are the Prime labor rates in the Labor Rate Matrix to include burden and fee?  The prime and subcontractor rates should be fully burdened except for fee.
4. Reference:  L.12 (c) (4) – Additional Information to be Furnished (Mentor-Protégé Agreement) 

I.9 – NASA Mentor-Protégé Program
Item 4 in L.12 ( c) calls for the Mentor-Protégé Agreement to be approved by the Small Business Administration, if applicable.  Item 3 in Section I.9 indicates that Mentor-Protégé Agreements are to be approved by the NASA Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization (OSDBU).  Please clarify.  The Mentor-Protege Agreement will be approved by the Small Business Administration (SBA) and then NASA (OSDBU).  Please refer to 13 CFR 124.520 for SBA process instructions.

5. Section F.2, Stop‑Work Order, par. (b), it appears that the remainder of this paragraph (b) has been inadvertently excluded “and the contract shall be modified, in writing, accordingly, if . . .”.    Please clarify.  The clause is correct as stated.  The Alternate I version applies to this RFP not the standard clause.
6. Section L.13.1, Mission Suitability Volume, General Instructions – The last sentence states “The proposal shall include a roadmap that directs the reader to various sections, key parts and/or any special features that the offeror would like to call out prior to the detailed discussions in sections that follow.”  Please define the word “roadmap”.  Is “roadmap” the same as “compliance matrix” or is it an Executive Summary?  Also, please clarify if the “roadmap” is included in the proposal page limitations.  The "roadmap" can be a "compliance matrix" or a table of contents which addresses any special features, key parts, etc. that the contractor would like to point out.  It is included in the proposal page limitations.
7. Section L.13.3, Mission Suitability Instructions, Subfactor A, Understanding the Requirement/Technical Approach  – The third sentence states “The offeror shall provide a description of their overall approach to IV&V as characterized by Sections 1.2 and 1.3 of the SOW”.  These sections contain only the Scope and Terminology.  Was this factor intended to reference other sections as well?  Please clarify.  This factor was not intended to reference other sections.  The SOW does not directly state detailed technical requirements.  They will be included in the specific task orders.  Sections 1.2 and 1.3, and the references they include (e.g. procedure 09-1), provide a "characterization" of the overall scope of work that can be required in a particular task order.  The Government is requiring a description of the offeror's overall approach that addresses the broad requirement of the SOW.
8. Section L.13.3, Subfactor A, Understanding the Requirement/Technical Approach – This section was modified to remove references to the offerors’ methodology for estimating IV&V resources.  Is this now to be discussed exclusively in the Basis of Estimate in the Cost Volume?  Please clarify where in the proposal the offerors’ estimating methodology should be contained.  The offerors' methodology for estimating IV&V resources should be addressed in the Basis of Estimate in the Cost Volume.
9. Section L.13.3, Subfactor B, Management Plan – In the next to the last paragraph, the first sentence states “The offeror shall describe how it will manage fluctuations in workload between its various contracts” and that “the offeror shall identify any modifications or enhancements to its organization structure, policies, procedures, and techniques that are contingent on any anticipated awards listed above.”  Do the terms “contracts” and “awards” refer to task orders issued under this contract or do they actually mean other contracts?  Please clarify the reference to “any anticipated awards listed above”.  The term "contracts" and "awards" means award of contracts.  
10. Section L.13.3, Subfactor D, Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program – Paragraph d) indicates that SF 295 forms can be part of the supporting information submitted.  Do these forms count towards the page limitations?  The page limitations table in section L.11 has been modified such that the Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program is no longer excluded from the page limitations.  The SF 295 forms count towards the page limitations.
11. Section L.14, Cost Volume, par. (b) - The first sentence refers to “L.14 (b)”.  Should this reference be L.14 (a)?  The correct reference is L.14(a).
12. Section L.11(b), Proposal Content and Page Limitations – The page limitation table under (b)(1) imposes a 45-page limitation for item (b) Basis of Estimates Processes & Methodology under the Cost Volume.  Please clarify whether this limitation includes the actual proposal and pricing narrative text.  Please refer to Section L.11(b)(3) for guidance.  This section states that the cost section of your proposal is not page limited except for the 45 page limit for the Basis of Estimate (BOE) section.  The 45 page limit applies to all RTO's combined, including both the prime and the subcontractor.  However, this section is to be strictly limited to cost and price information.  The 45 page limit includes the actual proposal and pricing narrative text.
13. Attachment B, Rate Matrix - A response to a previous question indicated Attachment B should be included in Volume II, but it is unclear exactly where in the Volume Attachment B belongs.  Please clarify where Attachment B should be included in the proposal and if it should include all labor categories anticipated for the contract or only those required to propose the RTOs.  Attachment B should be included as an attachment in the Cost Volume and should include all labor categories anticipated for the contract.
14. Attachment B, Rate Matrix – Are proposed subcontractors required to submit the tables in Attachment B if they are not proposed in the sample RTOs?  The tables in Attachment B are required regardless of whether they are proposed in the sample RTOs.
15. Exhibit 2, Source of Personnel Chart - Section L.13.3, Subfactor A, Understanding the Requirement/Technical Approach indicates that the offeror is to complete this exhibit, for each labor category proposed.  However, the Exhibit 2 itself is labeled as “Source of Personnel per RTO”.  Please clarify whether the Government is looking for a chart per RTO and/or for the entire contract.  Is the exhibit included in the page limitations?  The Government requires that a chart per RTO be proposed.  The exhibit is excluded from the page limitations.
16. Exhibit 3, Fringe Benefits Chart – Please clarify where in the proposal this exhibit should be included (i.e. Total Compensation Plan).  The Fringe Benefits Charts should be included in the Total Compensation Plan and is excluded from the page limitations.
17. Labor categories - Please clarify where in the proposal labor category qualifications (i.e. experience, education, etc.) should be included.  Should these be included in the Total Compensation Plan?  Proposed labor category qualifications should be included in the response to Section L.13, Mission Suitability Volume, Subfactor A – Understanding the Requirement.
18. Exhibit 1, CEV RTO - The CEV schedule provided identifies tasking associated with Level 5 requirements that are not described in the Background material.  Could you provide a definition of each Level of Requirements discussed in the CEV RTO similar to what is provided in the KM3 RTO.  Specifically, which level of requirements is considered system versus subsystem.  Also, would the Government be able to provide the number of breakdown elements for Level 5 requirements at this time?  Level 1 and Level 2 requirements are system requirements generated by the Government.  Level 3 requirements are system requirements generated by Boeing.  Level 4 requirements are Segment/Element level requirements (e.g. ground ops segment, flight ops segment, ISS interface segment).  Level 5 requirements are subsystem requirements.  No further information on Level 5 is available at this point in the development of the CEV.
19. Exhibit 1, K-M RTO – Page 1 reflects a performance period start date of October 1, 2004 for this RTO.  As this date would have past at actual proposal submission, please clarify the start date offerors should use for proposing this RTO.  See response to question #2 above.
20. Enclosure A, Safety and Health Instructions – In recent experience on various NASA contracts, the IV&V staff has not associated or located in any lab areas which might have the types of chemicals referenced in Enclosure A on Chemical Hygiene requirements for the Safety and Health Plan.  Is there an expectation that IV&V will be working in areas where these requirements are now applicable?  If not, what is the Government’s intent by adding this requirement to the Safety and Health Plan?  There is no expectation that IV&V will be working in those areas, however, the GSFC Safety Office required the enclosure be included.
21. The cover letter states that the Point of Contact (POC) regarding questions is the

undersigned, William A. Hatchl, however, there is no contact information provided for Mr. Hatchl, instead Ms. Dorseys' contact information is provided.  Unless otherwise directed, we will submit all questios or clarifications we have to Ms. Dorsey.  All questions regarding the solicitation should be directed to Ms. Dorsey.

22. Reference:  Exhibit 1 – CEV Representative Task Order (RTO)

This section references a website http://www.exploration.nasa.gov/ in which the NPR 8705.2 Human Ratings Requirements may be obtained.  When the link was accessed an error message appeared that indicated that the offeror was not authorized to access this document.  Would the customer consider downloading the referenced document to the bidders library?  The Government has verified that the website annotated is accessible to everyone and is in proper working condition.
23. Section L.15(b) – Past Performance Questionnaires – This reference states that

      written letters of consent to discuss past performance questionnaires submitted by 

      our subcontractors must be submitted in the Past Performance volume.  Will the

      letters of consent count against the 35 page limitation?  The letters of consent 
      are excluded from the page limitation.
